A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TX., CITY COUNCIL AMMENDING THE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT (ICC) FOR THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY MUNICIPAL COURT.

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2004, the Council signed the ICC, and it was in effect from and after this date automatically renewed on a yearly basis,

WHEREAS, changes occurring in the 88th Legislative Session Texas Department of Public Safety revised the Failure to Appear Interlocal Cooperation Contract,

WHEREAS, changes to the ICC language and restructuring of the original ICC to provide clarity regarding the specific responsibilities held by the City of Leon Valley Municipal Court and Texas Department of Public Safety,

WHEREAS, inclusion of indigency into the program as mandated by House Bill 291, 88th Legislative Session,

WHEREAS, the contract applies to each Failure to Appear report submitted by the Leon Valley Municipal Court to Department of Public Safety or its Vendor and accepted by them,

WHEREAS, the contract will be effective on the date of execution and terminate five years from that execution date unless terminated earlier with 30 days' written notice.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY: APPROVES THE SIGNING OF THE INTEROCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT FOR THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY MUNICIPAL COURT.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Leon Valley this the 20th day of February, 2024.

APPROVED

CHRIS RILEY MAYOR

Attest :

SAUNDRA PASSAILAIGUE, TRMC City Secretary Approved as to Form: City Attorney

City Attorney